Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Licensing Sub-Committee A

TUESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou, Demirci (Chair) and Reid

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be deal with at item 8 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



10.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 28)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A
held on 7 June 2010 and the meetings of the Special Licensing Sub Committee on 16
July 2009, 24 November 2009 and 29 June 2010.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 29 - 30)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

EROS GROCERS, 120A ALEXANDRA PARK ROAD, MUSWELL HILL, LONDON
N10 2AL (PAGES 31 - 136)

To consider an application to allow Supply of Alcohol at the premises for 24 hours a
day.

SANDERO RESTAURANT, 434 HIGH STREET, ST ANN'S ROAD, N15 3JH
(PAGES 137 - 198)

To consider an application to allow the Provision of Regulated Entertainment, Supply
of Alcohol and Provision of Late Night Refreshment at the premises.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a
of the Local Government Act 1972; namely information relating to any individual and
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

EXEMPT MINUTES (PAGES 199 - 202)

To approve the exempt minues of the meeting of the Special Licensing Sub
Committee held on 29 June 2010.

Ken Pryor Helen Jones

Deputy Head of Local Democracy & Principal Committee Coordinator
Member Services, 5" Floor Tel: 020-8489 2615

River Park House Fax: 020-8489 2660

225 High Road Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk
London N22 8HQ

Friday, 27 August 2010



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
MONDAY, 7 JUNE 2010

Councillors Adamou, Demirci and Reid

In attendance:

Ms Dale Barrett - Licensing Officer

Mr Antonios Michael — Legal Officers

Mrs Natalie Cole — Committee Co-ordinator

Also present:
The Applicant
The Objectors

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCAO01.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

LSCAO02.| URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

LSCAO03.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

LSCA04. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

The summary of procedure was noted.

LSCA05.| QUEENS WOOD LODGE, 42 MUSWELL HILL ROAD, LONDON N10
3JP

The Sub-Committee received an application to allow provision of
Regulated Entertainment, the Supply of Alcohol and the Provision of
Late Night Refreshment at Queens Wood Lodge, 42 Muswell Hill R
[...]
promote the licensing




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
MONDAY, 7 JUNE 2010

objectives and that the application should therefore not be refused
outright.

The conditions proposed in the operating schedule are imposed unless
they contradict the following additional conditions:

The premises will close no later than 11pm on Sundays to
Thursdays and at no later than midnight on Fridays and
Saturdays. Alcohol, however, will cease to be served no less
than one hour before all closing times.

The conditions proposed by the police in relation to required
proof of age are imposed as is the implementation of the
Challenge 21 scheme volunteered by the Applicant.

The conditions proposed by the Noise Team are imposed except
that windows will not be required to remain closed at all times on
the strict condition that no music played in the premises is audible
at or within the site boundary of any residential property.

In addition, staff are to encourage patrons to not congregate
outside the premises and to remain inside the premises after
10.30pm on all days except to go out for short periods of time for
example for those patrons who may wish to smoke.

Recorded music may only be played indoors.

Non-amplified live music may be played indoors during operating
hours and also outdoors but only untii 9pm on Sundays to
Thursdays and until 10pm on Fridays and Saturdays. The
Committee considered it to be unduly restrictive to impose an
outright ban at all times on the playing of non-amplified live music
outdoors, for example, the playing of a guitar.

The erection of any tents is not permitted.

The standard mandatory conditions apply and all parties are
reminded that if, following the granting of this licence, the
licensing objectives have been compromised procedures exist to
have the licence reviewed.

LSCAO06.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items.

The meeting ended at 21:40 hrs

Councillor Ali Demirci

Chair




Page 5

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2009

Councillors Beacham, Demirci and Dodds
SLSCo1. ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED
That ClIr Dodds be elected as Chair for the proceedings.
SLSCo2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
SLSCO03. URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
SLSC04. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
SLSCO05. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
NOTED
SLSCO06. THE CROWE BAR, 58-60 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM

(SEVEN SISTERS WARD)

In the absence of interested parties at the hearing, the
Committee agreed to hear the application in the absence of
the interested parties.

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the application
for a premises licence variation to allow the provision of
regulated entertainment in the form of live music and
anything of a similar description to that of live music at the
Crowe Bar, 58-60 High Road, Tottenham. Ms Barrett
reported that all points raised by the noise team in the
representation made against the application had been
agreed with the applicant, and that a further letter of
representation had been received from a number of local
residents expressing concern regarding the noise nuisance
caused by the premises. Ms Barrett reported that in
response to the concerns raised, the applicant had offered
to clear the garden area of the premises at 23:00 so that this
area would only be used for smoking after this time.

RESOLVED
The Committee considered the written representations of the

applicant, responsible authorities and local residents and
decided to grant the application for a premises licence




Page 6

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2009

Sunday:

i)

ii)

vi)

vii)

viii)

variation for the provision of regulated entertainment: live
music and anything of a similar description to that of live or
recorded music for the hours:

Friday to Saturday: 2000 to 0100

2000 to 2330

The licence was subject to all conditions attached to the
existin
[...]
t 2300, and
shall only be for the use of smokers after this time.

SLSCO07.

GRAND PALACE, 1ST FLOOR, 242 HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN (WOODSIDE WARD)

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the application
for a new premises licence to allow the provision of
regulated entertainment, provision of late night refreshment
and supply of alcohol at Grand Palace, 1% Floor, 242 High
Road, Wood Green. The Committee noted that an
application had recently been granted for the ground floor of
the premises. Representations had been made by the noise
team and these had been accepted in full by the applicant.
Representations had also been submitted by local residents,
expressing concern regarding the proposed opening hours.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the
difference between the new application and the previous
licence held at the premises, the Legal Officer advised the
Committee that consideration had to be given to the content
of the new application presented, and the adequacy of the
conditions proposed. The Committee made clear that, if the
licence were to be granted, this would be with all the
conditions of the previous licence transferred to the new
licence and the conditions agreed with the noise team as a
result of their representation.

The Committee considered the representations made by
local residents, and noted that the hearing had been held in
the absence of the interested parties, following attempts to
make contact with those residents who had made
representations.

RESOLVED

Having taken into account the written representations of the
applicant, responsible authorities and local residents, the
Committee decided to grant the application for a new
premises licence to allow the provision of regulated
entertainment, provision of late night refreshment and supply
of alcohol at Grand Palace, 1% Floor, 242 High Road, Wood
Green as requested, subject to all the conditions that had
been attached to the previous premises licence and the




Page 9


[...]
ating efficiently and with minimal
disturbance to neighbours arising from noise.




Page 10

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2009

X)

Xi)

xii)

xiii)

Xiv)

XV)

XVi)

XVii)

A complaints book shall be held on the premises
to record details of any complaints received from
neighbours. The information is to include, where
disclosed, the complainants name, location, date,
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken.
This record must be made available at all times for
inspection by council officers.

When the premises turn out, a licensed door
supervisor shall supervise patrons and ensure that
they leave in a prompt and courteous manner,
respecting the neighbours.

Signs should be displayed requesting patrons to
respect the neighbours and behave in a courteous
manner.

A licensed door supervisor shall be positioned on
the exit door to ensure, as far as reasonably
practicable, that patrons do not leave with drinks.

A licensed door supervisor shall patrol the
curtilage of the premises to prevent patrons
urinating in public areas in the vicinity of the
premises.

All ventilation and extraction systems shall be
correctly maintained and regularly serviced to
ensure that it is operating efficiently and with
minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from
odour.

llluminated external signage shall be switched off
when the premises is closed.

Security lights shall be positioned to minimise light
intrusion to nearby residential premises.

The meeting closed at 19:25hrs.




Page 11

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2009

Councillors Beacham, Demirci and Dodds
SLSCO01. ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED
That Clir Dodds be elected Chair for the meeting.
SLSCO02. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
SLSCO03. URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
SLSCO04. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
SLSCO05. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
NOTED
SLSCO06. APPLICATION F
[...]
an
application by the Metropolitan Police for a review of the
licence in respect of Ekubanz, 651 High Road, N17 following
a Closure Notice referred to the licensing authority by the
Magistrates Court. The review had been brought on the
grounds of concerns in relation to incidences of serious
crime in relation to the premises. Evidence had been
provided by the Police in respect of the review, and
representations had also been made by the noise team,
environmental health and local residents. Ms Barrett outlined
the options available to the Committee in considering the
application. Ms Barrett advised the Committee that it had
been requested that the evidence provided by the Police be
considered in private session, as this information was
exempt on the grounds of relating to an individual or was
likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and due to its
nature might relate to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution
of crime. The Committee considered this request, and
agreed that the the public interest in preserving the
confidentiality of the evidence outweighed the public interest
in that part of the hearing taking place in public.

Two local residents addressed the Committee in support of
the review application, and reported that for a number of
years they had been woken between 2am and 5am by
people fighting, arguing, the sound of car engines, loud
music, gunshots, screams and over the top behaviour. It
was reported that there was litter left outside the premises,
and people loitered on the street outside and tried to sell
drugs. The effect of all this was that it was almost impossible




Page 20

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2010

to sleep before 5-6am, they were exhausted by Monday
morning, and they felt nervous and intimidated coming
home. Residents felt that they ought to have the right to
peaceful sleep at weekends. It was noted that the premises
was in a residential area with many families and children
living nearby, and that the noise from the premises affected
the lives of all the local residents and children having to go
to school shortly after being stopped from sleeping by the
noise. Residents stated that they did not object to people
running their business, but that they felt that nobody was in
control of the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor asked how residents
could tell that the people offering drugs for sale were related
to the premises, as they said that this took place on the
street, in response to which a resident responded that they
were standing right next to the entrance. It was reported that
a number of people had been hanging around the premises
after one of the Ghana Wolrd Cup games, however the DPS
stated that the premises had not been open for that game.

It was agreed that the hearing would move into private
session and the two local residents who had made
representations withdrew from the proceedings.

SLSC12.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from proceedings
under Categories 1 and 2 of exempt information as defined
in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, namely
information relating to any individual and information which
is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

SLSC13.

EKUBANZ, 651 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N17
(NORTHUMBERLAND PARK WARD)

During the private session of the hearing, the Committee
heard representations from a number of police witnesses
referring to incidences of crime and disorder in support of
their recommendation that the premises licence should be
revoked in its entirety. All parties were offered the
opportunity to ask questions.

CCTV footage of an incident relating to crime and disorder
was shown by the police and all parties were offered the
opportunity to ask questions.

The licence holder and DPS stated their case and all parties
were offered the opportunity to ask questions.

The Committee decided to allow sum
[...]
bjective

A minimum of two people working on the premises between 23.00 and 07.00

If you require further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the above

telephone number.

Yours Sincerely

Geoffrey Parker
Licensing
Quicksilver Patrol Base

¢c.c.NARTS




- APPENDIX 3

COMMENTS OF CHILD PROTECTION
OFFICER




Olson Kendra

Page 1 of 1

From: Ozlem Ozcan [ozlem@narts.org.uk]

Sent: 24 June 2010 11:51

To: Olson Kendra

Subject: Eros Grocers, 120a Alexandra Park Road, N10

Dear Kendra
The client is accepting the conditions proposed by the Child Protection team.
Regards,

Ozlem Ozcan
020 3119 0064

This email has been scanned by the Messagelabs Email Security System.

For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

24/06/2010




Page 1 of 1

Olson Kendra

From: Cheshire Rebecca

Sent: 23 June 2010 09:33

To: Olson Kendra

Subject: RE: application for a variation to the premises licence at EROS GROCERS, 120A

ALEXANDRA PARK ROAD N10 2AE
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

Hi Kendra,

Since this is an extension of opening hours, the applicant needs to ensure that they fully implement the
Challenge 21 scheme-ensuring that passport, driving license or PASS identity scheme card is accepted as
identification. They also need to ensure that a refusals log is kept and that the staff receive refresher training
regarding their social responsibilities in regard to selling and serving alcohol.

Kind regards,
Rebecca

From: Olson Kendra

Sent: 08 June 2010 16:59

To: Food Haringey; Malcolm Eubert; Osinaike Charley; 'Christopher.Thorpe@met.pnn.police.uk’; Pearce
Derek; 'firesafetyregulationNW@london-fire.gov.uk'; Planning Enforcement; Building Control; Enforcement
Response; 'Geoffrey.Parker@met.police.uk’; Boeuf Paul; Anderson Chanel;
'Chris.Palumbo@met.pnn.police.uk’; 'Christalla.Palumbo@met.police.uk’; 'Andrew.underwood@met.police.uk’;
Malcolm Eubert

Cc: Barrett Daliah; Painter Jane; Smith Paul; ‘Geoff.C.Parker@met.pnn.police.uk’

Subjec
[...]
ANN’S

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Ali Sanli to allow Provision of Regulated
Entertainment, Supply of Alcohol and Provision of Late Night Refreshment at the premises.

2. Recommendations

21  (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modlfy the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the appll/atlon 1 unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.
LS &
Report authorised by: Robin Payne. (f........i..., / @ O
: Mﬁ’ﬁ:}rcement Services
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams ﬁléphone: 020 8489 8232
3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a new Premises licence.

4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: SANDERO

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 133

Page No. 2

5. REPORT
Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Mr Ali Sanli in respect of Sandero
Restaurant, 434 St Ann’s Road, London N15 3JHunder the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of the application being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP1

Provision of regulated entertainment: Live Music and Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2300

Provision of late night refreshment

Monday to Sunday 2300 to 2330
Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2300

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday . 0700 to 2330
General-all four licensing objectives
The premises will be constructed in accordance with the enclosed supporting
proposed plans or in the case of alterations to that drawing, any further

drawings served on the responsible authorities prior to the opening of the g
premises. |

5.3 Crime and 
[...]
d that some of the hired
events were publicised and open to members of the public.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Ekuban
confirmed that he was aware that he should not have signed
any statement if he did not agree with its contents, and that
he was aware that the premises ought to be closed by the
time specified on the license.

In response to a question from Tony Michael, Legal Officer,
regarding why the police were seeking revocation and not
modification of the licence, Ms Crew reported that this was
because of concerns in relation to the licence holders




Page 196

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2010

themselves, who had lost control of the premises. It was
reported that there had been no regulation in place at the
premises, and there were concerns relating to every aspect
of the premises’ operation. It was noted that the concerns
related to very serious crimes, and the police were
concerned that if the licence were not revoked, this could
lead to loss of life at the premises. It was noted that if the
Committee were not to revoke the licence, they must be
satisfied that there would be genuine change in the
circumstances of how the premises was run.

The Committee decided to allow summing up to take place
in public and gave a specific warning to all parties that
summing up should not include the disclosure of any
information relating to an individual or information likely to
reveal the identity of an individual.

SLSCO09. RE-INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED
That the press and public be re-admitted for the remainder
of the hearing.

Clir Ali Demirci

Chair




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Draft minutes 16 July 2009
	Draft Minutes 24 November 2009
	Draft open minutes - 29 June

	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Eros Grocers, 120A Alexandra Park Road, Muswell Hill, London N10 2AL
	part 2
	part 3
	part 4

	7 Sandero Restaurant, 434 High Street, St Ann's Road, N15 3JH
	Sandero part 2
	Sandero part 3

	10 Exempt minutes


Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Reid, Basu and Ejiofor 

 
 
Apologies Councillors Demirci and Adamou 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Scott, for the item on Eros Supermarket 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Demirci, for whom Cllr 
Basu was acting as substitute, and from Cllr Adamou, for whom Cllr 
Ejiofor was acting as substitute. It was agreed that Cllr Ejiofor would 
Chair the meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 July 2009, 24 November 
2009, 7 June 2010 and 29 June 2010 be deferred to a future meeting of 
Licensing Sub Committee A for approval and signature.  
 

 
 

LSCA05. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA06. 

 
EROS GROCERS, 120A ALEXANDRA PARK ROAD, MUSWELL 

HILL, LONDON N10 2AL 
 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a premises licence variation at Eros Grocers, 120a 
Alexandra Park Road, Muswell Hill, London N10. It was reported that the 
representations made by the Metropolitan Police and the child protection 
team had been agreed with the applicant, and had therefore been 
withdrawn. A large number of representations had been received from 
local residents, objecting to the sale of alcohol for 24 hours a day at the 
premises and expressing concerns that this would lead to issues with 
loitering outside the premises and nuisance caused by people being 
attracted from outside of the local area. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
Cllr Nigel Scott, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in objection 
to the application, and stated that the premises was located in a 
predominantly residential area, and so there would be no local demand 
for the sale of alcohol for 24 hours a day. Cllr Scott expressed concern 
that 24 hour sales of alcohol would therefore attract people from outside 
the local area, and that this would cause a disturbance to residents. In 
response to a question from the Committee, Cllr Scott stated that he did 
not feel that there was any need for an extension of the existing licensing 
hours. Cllr Scott confirmed, in response to a question from the applicant, 
that he did not directly link any incidents of anti social behaviour in the 
area specifically to Eros. 
 
Other local residents addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application, emphasising the residential nature of the area, and that the 
facility to buy alcohol for 24 hours would attract people from outside the 
area, causing nuisance due to noise from cars and anti social behaviour. 
Residents stated that they supported the rights of local businesses to 
earn a living, but not at the expense of the communities within which 
they were situated. It was reported that there had been issues in the past 
with young people causing a nuisance outside the premises, and one 
local resident reported an incident in which her son had been followed by 
youths from outside the premises, who had demanded money. 
Residents expressed concern at the effect a late night licence would 
have on the area, and in particular on people who needed to get up early 
for work. Concerns were also expressed that local residents would feel 
less safe travelling home at night if there was a 24 hour alcohol licence 
in place at the local shop, especially as the area was very quiet and 
there would be no police presence. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, all the local residents 
present felt that there was no need to extend the current licence at the 
premises. It was also confirmed that the incident in which a child had 
been followed and asked for money could be linked to the premises as, 
when the Police had investigated, the suspect had returned to stand 
directly outside Eros. 
 
Mr Kilic, representing the applicant, addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. Mr Kilic confirmed that the applicant had agreed to 
comply with the conditions proposed by the police and the child 
protection team, and noted that no other responsible authorities had 
made representations in respect of the application. Mr Kilic referred to 
the Thwaites case, and reminded the Committee that they could only 
base their decision on the evidence presented to them. Mr Kilic also 
referred to a number of points in the guidance, and stated that, while 
individuals outside the premises were accountable for their own 
activities, the premises would take all reasonable steps to prevent any 
incidents occurring in connection with their customers. Mr Kilic 
acknowledged the concerns expressed by residents, and stated that the 
premises would do its best to address any concerns. The Committee 
was asked to grant the application as requested to give the premises an 
opportunity to operate within the conditions proposed, and Mr Kilic 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

reminded the Committee that the licence would be subject to review if 
any incidents were to occur in connection with the premises.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Kilic confirmed that 
the applicant acknowledged that the licence applied for would make a 
difference, and that additional conditions suggested by the responsible 
authorities had been agreed in order to reflect this. The Committee 
asked the applicant whether there were any issues with young people 
gathering outside the premises; the applicant replied that there were a 
number of young people in the area after schools had closed, between 
3pm and 6pm, but that there were very few young people around after 
8pm. In response to a question from the Committee regarding refusal 
logs, the applicant reported that a refusals log was currently maintained 
and that around 10 to 15 sales were refused and recorded on a daily 
basis. It was confirmed that the premises always required ID for alcohol 
sales. In response to a question from the Committee regarding the 
number of letters of representation received in relation to the application, 
Mr Kilic advised that it was the evidence that was in the representations 
that was important.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding any possible 
compromise in opening hours, Mr Kilic responded that the applicant 
would be happy to agree to close at midnight on Sundays, as there was 
no intention to keep the premises open for 24 hours on a Sunday.  
 
The objectors and applicant’s representative had the opportunity to sum 
up their cases, and the Committee retired to deliberate. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application, written and verbal 
representations of local residents, the responsible authorities and the 
applicant and also took into account section 182 of the guidance and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and resolved to grant the application by Eros 
Grocers in the following terms: 
 
Supply of Alcohol:  
 
Sunday – Thursday  0700 – 0000 
Friday    24 hours 
Saturday   24 hours 
 
Opening hours: 
 
From 0700 on Monday to 0000 on Sunday 
 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

- To fully implement the Challenge 21 scheme 
- To implement the recommendations made by the Metropolitan 

Police at page 60 of the documentation, namely that a minimum 
of 2 people are to be working on the premises between 0000 and 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

0700. 
- CCTV to be installed at the premises, the recordings to be kept 

for 30 days and made available to the police and responsible 
authorities on demand. This to be of digital quality and to cover 
the exterior of the premises.  

- A complaints book to be maintained on the premises. 
- Signs to be displayed, asking customers to leave quietly and 

respect the local area. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the premises licence is to be granted only 
once the licensing authority has provided written confirmation to the 
applicant that it is satisfied that all the conditions have been met to the 
satisfaction of the licensing authority. The licence is subject to review if 
the conditions are not met.  
 

LSCA07. 

 
SANDERO RESTAURANT, 434 HIGH STREET, ST ANN'S ROAD, N15 

3JH 
 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a new premises licence for the provision of regulated 
entertainment, supply of alcohol and provision of late refreshment at 
Sandero Restaurant, 434 St Ann’s Road, London N15. Representations 
had been received from the child protection officer, Metropolitan Police 
and Noise Team during the consultation and all the conditions proposed 
by these responsible authorities had been accepted by the applicant. 
Representation had also been received from Planning, and from local 
residents expressing concern regarding the effect of noise emanating 
from the premises on nearby homes and concerns regarding planning 
issues. The Committee was reminded that planning issues could not be 
taken into account in their decision, as these did not fall within the remit 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Local residents addressed the Committee in objection to the application, 
as the rear of the premises was an open area and the noise from this 
area would prevent local residents from opening their windows. 
Concerns were also expressed regarding the noise and nuisance from 
additional cars parking in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, residents expressed 
concerns regarding odour from the flue at the premises and refuse 
collection. It was suggested that conditions on the licence could address 
the issue regarding ventilation equipment and that refuse collection 
would be addressed as part of any planning consent. The Licensing 
Officer advised the Committee that the Planning Inspectorate decision in 
respect of the premises did not include the rear extension, which was an 
ongoing matter, and that the Committee could only consider the plans 
submitted in relation to this application. Any subsequent change to the 
plans would require a fresh application. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. It was reported that the applicant came from a catering 
background, and that the premises had been opening as a restaurant 
with no licence to sell alcohol previously. Planning permission for use as 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

a restaurant had been refused, however the Planning Inspectorate had 
granted permission on appeal, with conditions. The applicant’s 
representative advised that any concerns raised by local residents could 
be addressed by means of conditions within the Licensing Act, and that 
any breach of the conditions could lead a review of the premises licence, 
along with punishment under other relevant Acts. 
 
The Committee retired to deliberate. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application, the representations 
of all responsible authorities, local residents and the applicant and took 
into account the Haringey licensing policy and section 182 of the 
guidance and resolved to grant the application for a new premises 
licence at Sandero Restaurant, 434 St Ann’s Road. Namely: 
 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: 
 
Monday – Sunday:   1000 – 2300 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
 
Monday – Sunday:   2300 – 2330 
 
Supply of Alcohol: 
 
Monday – Sunday:   1000 – 2300 
 
Opening Hours: 
 
Monday – Sunday:   0700 – 2330 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

- That the premises will be constructed in accordance with the 
plans submitted. 

- That all of the conditions recommended by the Noise Team be 
implemented, in particular the condition that all ventilation and 
extraction systems shall be correctly maintained and regularly 
serviced to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal 
disturbance to neighbours arising from odour.  

- That the recommendations of the Child Protection Officer to 
implement the Challenge 21 scheme be adopted.  

- That the recommendation of the Metropolitan Police at page 161 
of the documentation be adopted. 

 
For the avoidance of doubt, the premises licence is to be granted only 
once the licensing authority has provided written confirmation to the 
applicant that it is satisfied that all the conditions have been met to their 
satisfaction The licence is subject to review if the conditions are not met.  
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

LSCA08. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA09. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the press and public be excluded. 
 

 
 

LSCA10. 

 
EXEMPT MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee A 
held on 29 June 2010, be deferred for consideration at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Sub Committee A. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 22:35 hours. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 


